
 

Annex C: LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 
 

 
   

 Country Representatives  

Cook Islands   

Koroa Raumea 
Director, Inshore Fisheries and Aquaculture  

Ministry of Marine Resources Cook Islands 
P.O. Box 85 
Rarotonga   
Cook Islands 

Tel: +682 28730 
Fax: +682 29721 
Email: k.raumea@mmr.gov.ck 

Ben Ponia 
Secretary 

Ministry of Marine Resources Cook Islands 
PO Box 85 
Rarotonga   
Cook Islands 

Tel: +682 28730 
Fax: +682 29721 
Email: b.ponia@mmr.gov.ck 

Federated States of Micronesia   

Valentin A. Martin 
Deputy Assistant Secretary, Marine 
Resources Unit - Department of Resources & 
Development 

Federated States of Micronesia National 
Government  
Pohnpei Palikir 96941 
Federated States of Micronesia 

Tel: (691) 320-2620 /2646 
Fax: +691 3205854 
Email: fsmmrd@mail.fm 

Eugene Pangelinan 
Deputy Director 

National Oceanic Resource Management 
Authority 
P.O Box PS122 
Palikir 
Pohnpei 96941 
Federated States of Micronesia 
 

Tel: (691) 320-2529 
Fax: (691) 320-2383  
Email: eugene.pangelinan@norma.fm  

Fiji   

Sanaila Naqali 
Director of Fisheries 

Ministry of Primary Industries & Sugar 
PO Box 2218 
Government Buildings 
Suva   
Fiji 
 

Tel: +679 3301611 
Fax: +679 3308218 
Email: naqali@hotmail.com 

Kiribati   

Beero Tioti 
Principal Fisheries Officer - Fisheries Divison 
(Oceanic Fisheries Development) 

Ministry of Fisheries  
and Marine Resources Development             
PO Box 64, Bairiki 
Tarawa   
Kiribati 
 

Tel: +686 21099 
Fax: +686 21120 
Email: beerot@mfmrd.gov.ki 

Marshall Islands   

No representative   

Nauru   

Monte Depaune 
Ag.Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Nauru Fisheries  
and Marine Resources Authority 
PO Box 449   
Aiwo District 
Nauru 
 

Tel: +674 4443733 
Fax: +674 4443812 
Email: monte.depaune@naurugov.nr 



 

Dr Tim Adams 
Institutional Strengthening Project Manager 

Nauru Fisheries  
and Marine Resources Authority 
PO Box 449   
Aiwo District 
Nauru 

Tel: (674) 5573733 or (674) 5573135 
Fax: +674 4443812 
Email: tim.adams@naurugov.nr 

Niue   

James Tafatu 
Principal Fisheries Officer - Fisheries Division 

Department of Agriculture,  
Forestry and Fisheries 
Alofi   
Niue 

Tel: +683 4302 
Fax:  
Email: jtafatu@gmail.com 

Palau   

David A. Orrukem 
Director 

Bureau of Marine Resources 
PO Box 359 
Koror   96940 
Palau 
 

Tel: +680 7673125 
Fax: +680 7673380 
Email: tekoilchei@palaunet.com 

Papua New Guinea   

Leban Gisawa 
Fisheries Manager - Inshore 

National Fisheries Authority 
PO Box 2016 
Port Moresby National Capital District  
Papua New Guinea 

Tel: +675 3090444 
Fax: +675 3202061 
Email: lgisawa@fisheries.gov.pg 

Priscilla Maigu 
Public Relations Officer - Corporate Services 
Unit  

National Fisheries Authority 
National Fisheries Authority  
P O Box 2016 
Port Moresby National Capital District  
Papua New Guinea 

Tel: +675 (309) 0444 
Fax: +675 (320) 2061 
Email: pmaigu@fisheries.gov.pg 

Linus Amasaki 
Research Assistant 

 

National Fisheries Authority 
PO Box 2016 
Port Moresby National Capital District  
Papua New Guinea 

Tel: +675 3090444 
Fax: +675 3202069 
Email: lasamaki@gmail.com 

Leka Pitoi 
Provincial Liaison Co-ordinator 

National Fisheries Authority 
PO Box 2016 
Port Moresby National Capital District  
Papua New Guinea 

Tel: +675 3090444 
Fax: +675 3202061 
Email: lpitoi@fisheries.gov.pg 

Samoa   

Atonio P. Mulipola 
Assistant Chief Executive Officer 

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries  
PO Box 1874 
Apia   
Samoa 

Tel: +685 20369 ext 112 
Fax: +682 24292 
Email: apmulipola@fisheries.gov.ws 

Solomon Islands   

No representative   

Timor-Leste   

Joao Xavier Amaral 
Fisheries Officer 

National Directorate of Fisheries and 
Aquaculture 
Street Nicolau  
Lobato Airport 
DNA/SEP/MAP COMORO 
DILI   
Timor-Leste 

Tel: +670 7435310 
Fax:  
Email: joao_seisura@yahoo.com 

Tonga   

Dr Sione Vailala Matoto Ministry of Agriculture &  Food, Forests and Tel: +676 21399 



 

Head of Fisheries Fisheries  
P.O Box 871 
Nuku'alofa   
Tonga 

Fax: +676 23730 
Email: svmatoto@tongafish.gov.to 

   

Vilimo Fakalolo 
Deputy Secretary for Fisheries, Corporate 
Services - Acting Head of Fisheries Division 

Ministry of Agriculture &  Food, Forests and 
Fisheries  
PO Box 871 
Nuku'alofa   
Tonga 

Tel: +676 21399 
Fax: +676 23891 
Email: vilimof@tongafish.gov.to 

Tuvalu   

Samasoni Finikaso 
Director of Fisheries - Department of 
Fisheries           

Ministry of Natural Resources and Land 
Private Mail Bag 
Vaiaku 
Funafuti   
Tuvalu 
 

Tel: +688 20836 ext 2206 
Fax: +688 20151 
Email: sfinikaso@yahoo.com 

Vanuatu   

Moses Amos 
Director 

Department of Fisheries 
Private Mail Bag 9045  
Port Vila   
Vanuatu 
 
 

Tel: +678 23119 
Fax: +678 23641 
Email: mjatinapua@gmail.com 

Kalna Christopher Arthur Private Mail Bag 9045 
Port Vila 
Vanuatu 

Tel: +678  
Fax: +678  
Email: 

Pacific Island Tuna Industry 
Association (PITIA) 

  

Naitilima Tupou 
Executive Officer 

Fishing Industry Association of Tonga 
PO Box 1704 
Nuku'alofa   
Tonga 

Tel: +676 28867 
Fax: +676 26039 
Email: fishexport.tonga@gmail.com 

   

David C. Lucas 
Director 

Solander Pacific 
PO Box 178 
Suva   
Fiji 

Tel: +679 3314819 
Fax: +679 3314973 
Email: dave@solander.com.fj 

Nick Solomon 
President/CEO 

National Fisheries Corporation 
P.O Box R 
Kolonia  Pohnpei 96941 
Federated States of Micronesia 
 

Tel: (691) 320-2529 
Fax: +691 3202239 
Email: nis@mail.fm 

   

   

   

   

   



 

                   Observers  

Australian National Centre for 
Ocean Resources and Security 
(ANCORS) 

  

Prof Alistair McIlgorm 
Gestionnaire des projets 

University of Wollongong 
WOLLONGONG  NSW  2522 
Australia 

Tel: +61 (3) 42214120 
Fax: +687 288707 
Email: amcilgor@uow.edu.au 

Oceania Environment 
Consultants 

  

Veikila Curu Vuki 
Director  - Gender fisheries/subsistence 
fisheries, coral reefs              

PO Box 5214 
UOG Station 
Mangilao   
Guam 

Tel: +1 (671) 4728136 
Fax:  
Email: vuki61@yahoo.co.uk 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat   

Jerry Huekwahin 
 

Private Mail Bag 
Suva   
Fiji 

Tel: (679) 33 12 600 
Fax: (679) 322 0230 
Email: jerryh@forumsec.org.fj 

Pacific Islands Forum Fisheries 
Agency (FFA) 

  

James T. Movick 
Deputy Director General 

PO Box 629 
1 FFA Road  
Honiara  
Solomon Islands 

Tel: +677 21124  
Fax: +677 23995  
Email: james.movick@ffa.int 

Mark Young 
Director Operations - Fisheries Operations 
Division 

PO Box 629 
1 FFA Road  
Honiara  
Solomon Islands 

Tel: +677 21124 
Fax: +677 23995  
Email: markyoung@ffa.int 

Hugh Walton 
Fisheries Development Adviser 

PO Box 629 
1 FFA Road 
Honiara 
Solomon Islands 
 

Tel: +677 21124  
Fax: +677 23995 
Email: hugh.walton@ffa.int 

The World Bank   

Garry Preston 
 

14 Martin Place 
Level 19, CML Building 
Sydney  2000  
Australia 

Tel: +61 2 92237773 
Fax: +61 2 92239903 
Email: preston.garry@gmail.com 

Western and Central Pacific 
Fisheries Commission 

  

Glenn Hurry 
Executive Director 

PO Box 2356 
Kaselehlie Street 
Kolonia 
96941  Pohnpei 
Federated States of Micronesia 

Tel: +691 3201992 
Fax: +691 3201108 
Email: glenn.hurry@wcpfc.int 

  
 
 
 

 



 

   

                 SPC STAFF  

   

Mike Batty 
Director, Division of Fisheries, Aquaculture 
and Marine Ecosystems 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 01 24 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: Mikeb@spc.int 

Anne Lefeuvre 
SciCOFish Administration and communication 
Officer 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 01 93 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: annel@spc.int 

Lindsay Chapman 
Manager, Coastal Fisheries Programme, 
Division of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Marine 
Ecosystems 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 01 68 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: Lindsayc@spc.int 

Michel Blanc 
Nearshore Fisheries Development Adviser 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5  
Noumea  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 260951 
Fax: +687 263818 
Email: michelbl@spc.int 

Steve Beverly 
Nearshore Fisheries Development Officer 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 262000 
Fax: +687 263818 
Email: SteveB@spc.int 

William Sokimi 
Nearshore Fisheries Development Officer  

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 262000 
Fax: +687 263818 
Email: williams@spc.int 

Michael Sharp 
Fisheries Development Officer (Economics) 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex 98848 
New Caledonia 
 

Tel: +687 26 20 00 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: michaels@spc.int 

Jonathan Manieva 
Fisheries Development Officer DEVFISH II 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5   
Noumea  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: 262000 
Fax: 263818 
Email: JonathanM@spc.int 

Aymeric Desurmont 
Fisheries Information Officer 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 01 82 
Fax: +687 28 38 18 
Email: aymericd@spc.int 

Robert.Jimmy 
Aquaculture Adviser 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
B.P D5 
Noumea 98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 01 66 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: robertj@spc.int 

Antoine Teitelbaum 
Aquaculture Officer 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
B.P D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 67 81 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: antoinet@spc.int 

Tim Pickering 
Inland Aquaculture Officer 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
3 Luke Street 
Private Mail Bag 
Nabua Suva  
Fiji 

Tel: +679 337 0733    Ext 342 
Fax: +679 337 0021 
Email: TimP@spc.int 



 

Ian Bertram 
Coastal Fisheries Science and Management 
Adviser 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 54 74 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: IanB@spc.int 

Being Yeeting 
Fisheries Scientist (Finfish) 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 01 87 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: BeingY@spc.int 

Kalo Pakoa 
Fisheries Scientist (Invertebrates) 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 54 49 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: kalop@spc.int 

Franck Magron 
Reef Fisheries Information Manager 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex  99848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 54 76 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: FranckM@spc.int 

John Hampton 
Oceanic Fisheries Programme Manager 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex 98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 20 00 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: johnh@spc.int 

Bryan Scott 
Fisheries IUU Liaison Officer 

Secretariat of the Pacific Community 
BP D5 
Noumea Cedex 98848 
New Caledonia 

Tel: +687 26 20 00 
Fax: +687 26 38 18 
Email: bryans@spc.int 

 

 


